When participating in underwriting activities, the Company may incur losses if it is unable to resell the securities it is committed to

purchase or if it is forced to liquidate its commitment at less than the agreed upon purchase price. The Company is also exposed

to fair value risk as a result of its principal trading activities in equity securities and fixed income securities. Securities held for

trading are valued based on quoted market prices and, as such, changes in fair value affect earnings as they occur. Fair value risk

also arises from the possibility that changes in market prices will affect the value of the securities the Company holds as collateral

for private client margin accounts. The Company mitigates its fair value risk exposure through controls to limit concentration

levels and capital usage within its inventory trading accounts, as well as monitoring procedures of the margin accounts.

62 2010 annual reportCanaccord Financial Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following table summarizes the effect on net income (loss) as a result of a fair value change in financial instruments as at

March 31, 2010. This analysis assumes all other variables remain constant. The methodology used to calculate the fair value

sensitivity is consistent with the prior year.

 March 31, 2010 March 31, 2009

   Effect of a  Effect of a  Effect of a  Effect of a
   10% increase 10% decrease  10% increase 10% decrease
   in fair value  in fair value   in fair value  in fair value
Financial instrument  Carrying value on net income on net income Carrying value on net income on net income

Equities and convertible debentures

 owned   $ 80,069 $ 2,100 $ (2,100) $ 47,622 $ 1,356 $ (1,356)

Equities and convertible debentures

 sold short   21,221  (557)  557  7,111  (202)  202

Investment (1)   5,000  n/a  (262)  5,000  n/a  (285)
(1)	 Investment	[Note	6]	is	classified	as	available	for	sale	and	carried	at	cost	as	the	investment	does	not	have	a	quoted	market	price	and,	therefore,	there	is	no	impact	on	other	comprehensive	income	(loss)

(OCI)	resulting	from	any	temporary	fluctuation	in	the	market	price	of	the	investment.	An	other	than	temporary	decline	in	the	value	of	the	investment	is	recognized	in	net	income	(loss),	and	the	table
indicates	the	impact	on	net	income	(loss)	as	a	result	of	a	10%	impairment	of	the	investment.

A fair value hierarchy is presented below that distinguishes the significance of the inputs used in determining the fair value

[…]

indebtedness, net clients’ balances, and net brokers and investment dealers’ balances, as well as its subordinated debt. The

Company attempts to minimize and monitor its exposure to interest rate risk through quantitative analysis of its net positions of

fixed income securities, clients’ balances, securities lending and borrowing activities, and short-term borrowings. The Company

does not hedge its exposure to interest rate risk as it believes it is minimal.

All cash and cash equivalents mature within three months. Net clients’ receivable (payable) balances charge (incur) interest

based on floating interest rates. Subordinated debt bears interest at a rate of prime plus 4%, payable monthly.

632010 annual reportCanaccord Financial Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following table provides the effect on net income for the year ended March 31, 2010 if interest rates had increased or

decreased by 100 basis points applied to balances as of March 31, 2010. Fluctuations in interest rates do not have an effect

on OCI. This sensitivity analysis assumes all other variables are constant. The methodology used to calculate the interest rate

sensitivity is consistent with the prior year.

 March 31, 2010 March 31, 2009

   Net income effect Net income effect  Net income effect Net income effect
   of a 100 bps of a 100 bps  of a 100 bps of a 100 bps
   increase in decrease in  increase in decrease in
  Carrying value interest rates interest rates Carrying value interest rates interest rates

Cash and cash equivalents,

 net of bank indebtedness   $ 702,417 $ 3,686 $ (3,686) $ 625,573 $ 3,563 $ (3,563)

Corporate and government debt owned   282,686  1,483  (1,483)  86,069  490  (490)

Corporate and government debt sold short  (342,916)  (1,799)  1,799  (72,315)  (411)  411

Clients’ payable, net   (684,812)  (3,593)  (2,331)  (635,025)  (3,617)  (592)

RRSP cash balances held in trust   475,220  2,493  (2,493)  397,011  2,261  (2,261)

Brokers’ and investment dealers’

 payable, net   (17,187)  (1,002)  50  (87,507)  (889)  177

Subordinated debt   (15,000)  (79)  79  (25,000)  (142)  142

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk arises from the possibility that changes in the price of foreign currencies will result in losses. The

Company’s primary foreign exchange risk results from its investment in its US and UK subsidiaries. These subsidiaries are

considered self-sustaining and, therefore, are translated using the current rate method. Any fluctuation in the Canadian dollar

against the US dollar and the pound sterling will result in a change in the unrealized gains (losses) on translation of self-

sustaining foreign operations recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income (losses).

All of the subsidiaries may also hold financial instruments in currencies other than their functional currency and, therefore, any

fluctuations in foreign exchange rates will impact foreign exchange gains or losses.

The following table summarizes the effects on net income (loss) and OCI as a result of a 10% change in the value of the foreign

currencies where there is significant exposure. The analysis assumes all other variables remain constant. The methodology used

to calculate the foreign exchange rate sensitivity is consistent with the prior year.

As at March 31, 2010:

   Effect of a  Effect of a Effect of a Effect of a
   10% appreciation  10% depreciation 10% appreciation 10% depreciation
   in foreign  in foreign  in foreign   in foreign
   exchange rate  exchange rate exchange rate   exchange rate
Currency   on net income on net income   on OCI   on OCI

US dollar   $ (3,611) $ 3,611 $ 8,737 $ (8,737)

Pound sterling   (275)  275  6,320  (6,320)

64 2010 annual reportCanaccord Financial Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at March 31, 2009:

   Effect of a  Effect of a Effect of a Effect of a
   10% appreciation  10% depreciation 10% appreciation 10% depreciation
   in foreign  in foreign  in foreign   in foreign
   exchange rate  exchange rate exchange rate   exchange rate
Currency   on net income on net income   on OCI   on OCI

US dollar   $ (5,521) $ 5,521 $ 2,029 $ (2,029)

Pound sterling   57  (57)  14,644  (14,644)

Derivative financial instruments

Derivative financial instruments are financial contracts, the value of which is derived from the value of the underlying assets,

interest rates, indices or currency exchange rates.

Foreign exchange forward contracts

The Company uses derivative financial instruments to manage foreign exchange risk on pending security settlements in foreign

currencies. The fair value of these contracts is nominal due to their short term to maturity. Realized and unrealized gains and

losses related to these contracts are recognized in net income (loss) during the reporting period.